

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 www.epa.gov/region8

Ref: 8ENF-W-NW

<u>SENT VIA EMAIL</u> DIGITAL READ RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 9, 2021 9:15 AM Received by EPA Region VIII Hearing Clerk

Suzette Smith Environmental Health and Safety Manager Corixa Corporation dba GlaxoSmithKline Vaccines (GSK-Hamilton) Suzette.M.Smith@gsk.com

Re: Termination of Administrative Order on Consent under Section 309(a) of the Clean Water Act, Docket No. CWA-08-2013-0035

Dear Ms. Smith:

This letter is to inform you that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is terminating the Administrative Order on Consent (Order), Docket No. CWA-08-2013-0035, issued to Corixa Corporation on September 26, 2013. On January 24, 2021, the EPA issued a Notification of Discharge Requirements to Corixa Corporation, which sets forth specific pretreatment requirements applicable to Corixa's Hamilton, Montana, facility. The Notification of Discharge Requirements includes requirements applicable to Corixa Corporation in the Order, rendering the Order unnecessary.

Please be aware that Corixa Corporation is still required to comply with the Clean Water Act (Act) and its implementing regulations, including those set forth in the Notification of Discharge Requirements. Violations of the Act or its implementing regulations may result in EPA issuing an administrative order for compliance, a court-imposed injunction and/or penalty of up to \$56,460 per day for each violation.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or any other matters pertinent to compliance with the Act, you may contact Emilio Llamozas, Environmental Engineer, at (303) 312-6407 or <u>llamozas.emilio@epa.gov</u>. Please direct legal questions to Chuck Figur, Senior Assistant Regional Counsel, at (303) 312-6915 or <u>figur.charles@epa.gov</u>.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL BOEGLIN Digitally signed by MICHAEL BOEGLIN Date: 2021.03.05 11:35:35 -07'00'

Michael Boeglin, Chief NPDES and Wetlands Enforcement Section Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division